HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 389 DATE: February 26, 2001

Version: First Engrossment

Authors: Dempsey and others

Subject: Mississippi River Parkway Commission

Analyst: Mark Shepard, 651-296-5051

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Extends the expiration date for the Mississippi River Parkway Commission to June 30, 2005. Under current law, this group (and many other advisory groups) expires June 30, 2001. Increases commission membership from ten to 15.

Section

- **Expiration.** Strikes the Mississippi River Parkway Commission from a list of groups that expire June 30, 2001.
- Members. Increases commission membership from 10 to 15. The five additional members must be citizens, who will be appointed by citizen committees. These citizen committees will be established by the current 10 members of the commission. A citizen committee will be established for each of five specified geographic segments along the river. A citizen committee member must be a resident of the geographic segment.
- **Expiration.** Extends the expiration of the council from June 30, 2001 to June 30, 2005.
- 4 **Effective date.** Effective June 30, 2001.